Crowley Liner Org 023286 Tariff 002	Date Filed: 07-17-2023	Date Effective: 08-06-2023	Rule #: 34.2	Revision: 0 Publishing Code: I	
Rule Name:	Free Time and Detention in Virgin Islands				

Applicable free time will apply on all cargo to/from the following islands and on all service contracts and open tariff cargo. Free time is in calendar days, excludes weekends, holiday's or days on which the terminal is closed.

FREE TIME	PER DIEM CHARGES AFTER THE EXPIRATION OF FREE TIME (per calendar day)		
EQUIPMENT TYPE	FREE DAYS	20'	40'
DRY	10	\$75	\$125
REFRIGERATED	5	\$150	\$200
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT	10	\$200	\$200
PRIVATELY OWNED VEHICLES	5	\$12.50 per day after free time, minimum \$100	
CHASSIS	\$45 per day		

If equipment is returned to Carrier's terminal and cannot be laden on Carrier's next available sailing because cargo is being held awaiting proper documentation or when Shipper or Consignee instructs Carrier to hold said cargo, Detention charges will be assessed from the normal expiration of Free Time to the date of sailing.